would have expired on June 30, 2011. For the period from July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2016 monthly lease payments for the 44,200 square foot Annex will be based on an annual base rental rate of $40 per
rentable square foot for the first year, with a $1 increase in the annual base rental rate per rentable square foot in each successive year, resulting in an annual base rent of $44 per rentable square foot in the
final year of the lease. We are entitled to abatement of all base rent for the three month period commencing on July 1, 2011.

(3) Amount includes $8.5 million for tenant improvements and leasing commissions at The Landmark at One Market. See “Use of Proceeds.”

88

(1)

(1)

(2)

(3)

Table of Contents

Consolidated Indebtedness to be Outstanding after this Offering

Upon completion of this offering and the formation transactions, we expect to have approximately $879.0 million of outstanding consolidated long-term
secured debt. The following table sets forth information as of September 30, 2010 (on a pro forma basis) with respect to the indebtedness that we expect will be
outstanding after completion of this offering and the formation transactions (dollars in thousands):

Debt

Pro Forma
Amount

Outstanding at
September 30, 2010  Interest Rate

Annual Debt
Service   Maturity Date

Balance at
Maturity

Wholly Owned Property Debt
Alamo Quarry Market  $ 98,494   5.67%  $ 7,567   January 8, 2014 $ 91,717
160 King Street   33,298   5.68   3,350   May 1, 2014  27,513
Waikele Center   140,700   5.15   7,360   November 1, 2014  140,700
The Shops at Kalakaua   19,000   5.45   1,053   May 1, 2015  19,000
The Landmark at One Market   133,000   5.61   7,558   July 5, 2015  133,000
Del Monte Center   82,300   4.93   4,121   July 8, 2015  82,300
Imperial Beach Gardens   20,000   6.16   1,250   September 1, 2016  20,000
Mariner’s Point   7,700   6.09   476   September 1, 2016  7,700
South Bay Marketplace   23,000   5.48   1,281   February 10, 2017  23,000
Waikiki Beach Walk—Retail   130,310   5.39   7,117   July 1, 2017  130,310
Solana Beach Corporate Centre III-IV   37,330   6.39   2,418   August 1, 2017  35,136
Loma Palisades   73,744   6.09   4,553   July 1, 2018  73,744
Torrey Reserve—North Court   22,224   7.22   1,864   June 1, 2019  19,328
Torrey Reserve—VCI, VCII, VCIII   7,474   6.36   560   June 1, 2020  6,439
Solana Beach Corporate Centre I-II   11,967   5.91   855   June 1, 2020  10,169
Solana Beach Towne Centre   39,891   5.91   2,849   June 1, 2020  33,898

Total/Weighted Average Interest Rate  $ 880,432   5.59%  $ 54,135   $853,954
Principal payments for the period from September

30, 2010 through the completion of this offering   (1,419)

Total  $ 879,013

(1) Principal payments based on a 30-year amortization schedule.
(2) Maturity date is the earlier of the loan maturity date under the loan agreement, or the “Anticipated Repayment Date” as specifically defined in the loan agreement, which is the date after which substantial

economic penalties apply if the loan has not been paid off.
(3) Principal payments based on a 20-year amortization schedule.
(4) Interest only.
(5) Amount does not equal pro forma balance sheet due to fair value of debt adjustments.